

OCD 2+3

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
COMMERCIAL DIVISION
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/2/2023
IA NO. GA/1/2023

In CS/1296/1950

CALCUTTA COMMERCIAL BANK LTD. (IN LIQN)
Vs
BIKRAM SINGH NAHAR

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR

Date :18th September, 2023.

APPEARANCE:

Mr. Shyamal Chakraborty,Adv.

Mr. Palash Goswami,Adv.

Mr. Jayanta Kr. Dhar,Adv.

Ms. Soma Chatterjee, High Court Liquidator.

The Court:-GA No. 2 of 2023 is filed by the High Court Liquidator praying for adding the younger son as a defendant. It is contended in the application by the High Court Liquidator that the original defendant, Bikram Singh Nahar died on 6.2.1948 leaving behind him two sons. The supplementary affidavit filed by the High Court Liquidator discloses that the elder son, namely Samar Singh Nahar expired on 16.4.2016. Now the younger son, being Pradip Nahar is still surviving and should be made party.

Let prayers (a),(b) and (c) of the petition be allowed. Cause title may be amended accordingly.

The department is directed to do the needful before the returnable date.

GA No. 2 of 2023 shall stand disposed of.

Affidavit-in-opposition be filed within one week from date; affidavit-in-reply, if any, within one week thereafter.

Let the matters be fixed for hearing of GA No. 1 of 2023 on 17th October, 2023.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)