

OCD-1 & 2

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE
(Commercial Division)

IA NO. GA/1/2023
CS/1296/1950]
In CS/63/2024
CALCUTTA COMMERCIAL BANK LTD. (IN LIQN)
Vs
PRADIP NAHAR

IA NO. GA-COM/3/2023
[OLD NO: CS/1296/1950]
In CS/63/2024
CALCUTTA COMMERCIAL BANK LTD. (IN LIQN)
Vs
PRADIP NAHAR

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR
Date : 10th May, 2024.

Appearance:
Mr. Pramit Kr. Ray, Adv.
Ms. Soma Chatterjee, Adv.

Mr. Shyamal Chakraborty, Adv.

Mr. Anirban Bose, Av.
Mr. Suvadeep Sen, Adv.
Mr. Joydeep Dhar, Adv.
...for the plaintiff

The Court:- Supplementary affidavit is filed on behalf of the Official Receiver. Copy is served on the defendant. Learned Counsel for the defendant prays leave to file exception to the supplementary affidavit which shows escalation of mortgage money. Mr. Ray, Learned Senior Counsel submitted that mortgaged deed and other documents were handed over to the Official Receiver. A copy of receipt is annexed to the supplementary affidavit. Leave is granted to file exception to the supplementary affidavit to the defendant. The Official

Receiver is directed to produce documents on the returnable date as contained in Annexure-D at page 16 of the supplementary affidavit. A copy of supplementary affidavit may be given to the Official Receiver. Learned Counsel for the intervener submits that since he is interested to purchase the property and in supplementary affidavit which shows escalation of the mortgage money, he also prays leave to file exception to the supplementary affidavit. Extension of time is also sought for by the intervener to file affidavit-in-opposition against GA-COM/3/2023 as well as exception to the supplementary affidavit. Previously extension of time was allowed. Affidavit-in-opposition against GA-COM/3/2023 as well as exception to the supplementary affidavit shall be filed positively on or before the returnable date. In absence of which it would be deemed that no opposition is to be made on behalf of the intervener.

The suit will appear in the list on 19th June, 2024.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)