

O 14

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

CS/63/2024
IA NO: GA-COM/3/2023, GA/4/2025

CALCUTTA COMMERCIAL BANK LTD. (IN LIQN)
VS
PRADIP NAHAR

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR

Date 5th May, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Sayak Konar, Adv.
...for Official Receiver, High Court at Calcutta

Mr. Anirban Bose, Adv.
Mr. Shubhodeep Sen, Adv.
Mr. Joydeep Dhar, Adv.
Ms. Atreyee Senapati, Adv.
...for the defendant

Mr. Pramit Kr. Ray, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Aimaja Bandyopadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Benazir Kazi, Adv.
Ms. Soma Mishra Chatterjee, Adv.
...for Court Liquidator, High Court at Calcutta.

Ms. Nilanjana Adhya, Adv.
...for the intervener

The Court:- Learned Counsel for the intending purchaser/intervener craves leave to file appropriate application for intervention on service of copies to the parties through the learned Counsels. Leave is granted to serve copies of applications to the learned Counsels.

Since GA-COM 3 of 2023 is renumbered as GA 4 of 2025, GA-COM 3 of 2023 shall not appear in the list.

Supplementary affidavit is filed by the learned Counsel for the defendant praying for interim order (s) in view of the fact that there are

unauthorized occupation and construction in the suit premises. Mr. Ray, Learned Senior Counsel for the Official Receiver files affidavit-in-opposition.

A copy of the supplementary affidavit be handed over to the Learned Official Receiver. The Learned Official Receiver shall furnish a report, on the returnable date, on the present condition and state of affairs of the suit property. No construction shall be made in the suit premises, no encroachment or occupation shall be made in the suit premises till the returnable date.

The Learned Registrar, Original Side shall communicate this order to the Superintendent of Police, Deoghar along with particulars of the property to identify itself, with a copy to the District Magistrate.

The Learned Official Receiver shall visit the spot and furnish report 21st May, 2025 when the suit will appear in the list for hearing.

Order dated 3rd April, 2025 passed in GA No. 1 of 2023 shall appear in the list on 7th May, 2025 for correction.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)