

OD-10 and 17

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO: GA/4/2025
IN CS/63/2024

CALCUTTA COMMERCIAL BANK LTD. (IN LIQN.)
VS
PRADIP NAHAR

AND

IA NO: GA/5/2025
IN CS/63/2024

CALCUTTA COMMERCIAL BANK LTD. (IN LIQN.)
VS
PRADIP NAHAR

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR

Date: July 14, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Sayak Konar, Adv.
...for Official Receiver, High Court at Calcutta

Mr. Anirban Bose, Adv.
Mr. Subhodeep Sen, Adv.
Mr. Joydeep Dhar, Adv.
Ms. Atreyee Senapati, Adv.
...for the defendant

Mr. Pramit Kr. Ray, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Aimaja Bandyopadhyay, Adv.
Ms. Soma Mishra Chatterjee, Adv.
...for Court Liquidator, High Court at Calcutta.

Ms. Nilanjana Adhya, Adv.
...for the applicant/intervener

The Court: Exception to the report of the Court Liquidator dated
28th May, 2025 has been filed today by Mr. Pramit Kr. Ray, Learned Senior
Counsel, appearing for the Court Liquidator and my attention was invited

to certain parts of the report where it is mentioned that “Pattas” have been issued by the local Panchayat to the occupiers.

Perused the report and the exception; the following directions are given to the District Magistrate, Deoghar, Jharkhand:

1) District Magistrate/Collector shall furnish a report to this Court as to whether any “Pattas” had been issued to any person occupying the suit property? If so, the name of the person who are given “Pattas” and under which authority Panchayat had issued “Pattas” to them.

2) The name of the occupants of the suit premises at present with particulars of address.

Let this order immediately be communicated by the Court Liquidator to the Concerned District Magistrate.

The restraining order passed by this Court dated 5th May, 2025 shall continue till further order.

The copy of the order dated 5th May, 2025 and copy of this order shall be immediately communicated to the concerned District Magistrate as well as Superintendent of Police, Deoghar, Jharkhand as aforesaid by the Court Liquidator as well as by the Learned Registrar, Original Side forthwith.

The matter will appear in the list for further hearing on 19th August, 2025.

On the returnable date GA/4/2025 and GA/5/2025 shall be taken up for hearing.

Liberty is given to the Learned Counsel for the Intervener to file supplementary affidavit.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)

DB