

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/5/2025
In
CS/63/2024
CALCUTTA COMMERCIAL BANK LTD. (IN LIQN)
Vs
PRADIP NAHAR

IA NO. GA/6/2025
In
CS/63/2024
CALCUTTA COMMERCIAL BANK LTD. (IN LIQN)
Vs
PRADIP NAHAR

IA NO. GA/7/2025
In
CS/63/2024
CALCUTTA COMMERCIAL BANK LTD. (IN LIQN)
Vs
PRADIP NAHAR

IA NO. GA/8/2025
In
CS/63/2024
CALCUTTA COMMERCIAL BANK LTD. (IN LIQN)
Vs
PRADIP NAHAR

IA NO. GA/10/2025
In
CS/63/2024
CALCUTTA COMMERCIAL BANK LTD. (IN LIQN)
Vs
PRADIP NAHAR

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ANANYA BANDYOPADHYAY

Date: 18th December, 2025.

Appearance:
Mr. Subhasis Chakraborty, Adv.
Ms. Sushmita Kumari Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Mondal, Adv.

Mr. S. Chakraborty, Adv.
...For the Applicant in GA 10 of 2025
Mr. Anirban Bose, Adv.
Mr. Suvodeep Sen, Adv.
Mr. Joydeep Dhar, Adv.
...For the Defendant
Mr. Pramit Kumar Ray, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Atmaja Bandhyopadhyay, Adv.
Ms. Benazir Kazi, Adv.
Mr. Sourav Pal, Adv.
...For the Court Liquidator
Ms. Nilanjana Adhya, Adv.
...For the Intervenor

The Court :- The learned Advocate representing the mortgager/defendant submitted an application being GA 4 of 2025 had been marked as 'part heard' by a coordinate bench of this Court. The following applications being GA 5 of 2025, GA 6 of 2025, GA 7 OF 2025, GA 8 of 2025 and GA 10 of 2025 appearing in the list of this Court pertains to the same suit being CS 63 of 2024.

The contentions of the parties in GA 4 of 2025 arising out of the aforesaid suit must be having a bearing upon the other applications too.

The learned Advocate representing the defendant/mortgager has filed an application at the Secretariat of the Hon'ble Chief Justice seeking for an assignment of the aforesaid applications arising out of the aforesaid suit to be heard by an appropriate coordinate bench. Till such date the direction is received from the Hon'ble Chief Justice, High Court at Calcutta, the instant application as aforesaid be fixed on 9th January, 2026 for hearing.

(ANANYA BANDYOPADHYAY, J.)